

No. 22-____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OHIO,

Petitioner,

v.

D.R.,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MELISSA A. POWERS
Hamilton County
Prosecutor

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

PAULA E. ADAMS
Assistant Prosecutor
230 East Ninth Street
Suite 4000
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*
**Counsel of Record*
Ohio Solicitor General
SAMUEL C. PETERSON
Deputy Solicitor General
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
bflowers@ohioago.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
LIST OF DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	8
I. This Court should summarily reverse the Ohio Supreme Court’s judgment.	9
A. The Ohio Supreme Court wrongly held that the Due Process Clause guarantees procedures unrelated to any substantive right.....	9
B. The Ohio Supreme Court wrongly held that the Due Process Clause incorporates abstract conceptions of fairness.	14
II. This case is a good vehicle for addressing the question presented.	19
CONCLUSION.....	27

APPENDIX:

Appendix A: Opinion, Supreme Court of Ohio, December 16, 2022.....	1a
Appendix B: Opinion, Court of Appeals of Ohio, First Appellate District, May 26, 2021	37a
Appendix C: Reconsideration Entry, Supreme Court of Ohio, December 30, 2022	49a
Appendix D: Transcript Excerpt, Hamilton County Court of Common Pleas, Juvenile Divi- sion, August 28, 2019.....	50a
Appendix E: Transcript Excerpt, Hamilton County Court of Common Pleas, Juvenile Divi- sion, June 7, 2019	53a
Appendix F: Select Statute.....	54a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	10
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	14
<i>Bruggeman v. Taft</i> , 27 F. App'x 456 (6th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>In re C.P.</i> , 131 Ohio St. 3d 513 (2012)	20, 21
<i>In re C.S.</i> , 115 Ohio St. 3d 267 (2007)	18
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	22
<i>Commonwealth v. Concepcion</i> , 487 Mass. 77 (2021)	17
<i>Connecticut Dep't of Pub. Safety v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 1 (2003)	10, 11
<i>Connecticut Department of Public Safety. Fullmer v. Mich Dep't of State Police</i> , 360 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2004)	11, 12, 13
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	25
<i>Cutshall v. Sundquist</i> , 193 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 1999)	13

<i>District Attorney’s Office for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne,</i> 557 U.S. 52 (2009)	10
<i>Doe v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police,</i> 490 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Doe v. Moore,</i> 410 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Dowling v. United States,</i> 493 U.S. 342 (1990)	15, 16
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Rev.,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	19
<i>Florida v. Powell,</i> 559 U.S. 50 (2010)	19
<i>In re Gault,</i> 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	16, 17, 18
<i>Hamamoto v. Ige,</i> 881 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>J.M. v. Henderson,</i> No. 2:09-cv-855, 2011 WL 4572007 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 30, 2011)	14
<i>In re J.R.,</i> 341 Ill. App. 3d 784 (Ill. Ct. App. 2003).....	12
<i>Johnson v. Rancho Santiago Cmty. Coll. Dist.,</i> 623 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2010)	24

<i>Kent v. United States</i> , 383 U.S. 541 (1966)	17, 18
<i>Kingdomware Techs, Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016)	22, 24
<i>McKeiver v. Pennsylvania</i> , 403 U.S. 528 (1971)	17, 18
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992)	15
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	19, 20
<i>Montgomery Evtl. Coal. v. Costle</i> , 646 F.2d 568 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	24
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996)	19, 20, 21
<i>Olim v. Wakinekona</i> , 461 U.S. 238 (1983)	10
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977)	15
<i>People in Interest of C.B.B.</i> , 75 P.3d 1148 (Colo. Ct. App. 2003)	12
<i>People v. Hana</i> , 443 Mich. 202 (1993)	17
<i>People v. Jiles</i> , 43 Ill. 2d 145 (1969).....	17

<i>Radio Station WOW, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945)	25
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983)	20
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	2, 15
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998)	23
<i>State v. Aalim</i> , 150 Ohio St. 3d 489 (2017)	16
<i>State v. Angel C.</i> , 245 Conn. 93 (1998)	17, 18
<i>State v. Behl</i> , 564 N.W.2d 560 (Minn. 1997)	17
<i>State v. Cain</i> , 381 So. 2d 1361 (Fla. 1980)	17
<i>State v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 129 Nev. 492 (Nev. 2013)	12
<i>State v. N.R.</i> , 314 Kan. 98 (Kan. 2021)	12
<i>State v. Orozco</i> , 483 P.3d 331 (Idaho 2021)	17
<i>State v. Rudy B</i> , 149 N.M. 22 (2010)	17

<i>State v. Watkins</i> , 191 Wash.2d 530 (2018)	17
<i>Stokes v. Fair</i> , 581 F.2d 287 (1st Cir. 1978).....	17
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005)	1, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Juvenile Male</i> , 670 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Valentine v. Strickland</i> , No. 5:08-cv-00993, 2009 WL 9052193 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 19, 2009)	14
<i>W.M.F. v. State</i> , 723 P.2d 1298 (Alaska 1986).....	17
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	17
<i>Woodard v. Wainwright</i> , 556 F.2d 781 (5th Cir. 1977)	17
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. §1257.....	3, 19, 24, 25
42 U.S.C. §1983.....	13
Ohio Rev. Code §2152.82	3, 4
Ohio Rev. Code §2152.83	3, 4, 5
Ohio Rev. Code §2152.84	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 22, 23, 25, 26

Ohio Rev. Code §2152.851, 4, 5, 6, 11, 22, 23, 25

Ohio Rev. Code §2152.831 4

Other Authorities

D.R. Br., *In re: D.R.*, Ohio Supreme

Court Case No. 2021-0934 20
